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Plot 13: LTE Band2, 20MHz, Back Upward(Body-worn, hotspot), High 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 10/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 02 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Back 

Band LTE Band 2 

Channels 19100 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 1900 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.14 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

14.40 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.52 

Variation (%) 1.40 

ConvF: 5.43 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=32.00, Y=-19.00 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.249421 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.424798 
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 Plot 14: LTE Band4, 20MHz, Right Cheek, Middle 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 09/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 11 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Right head 

Band Cheek 

Channels 20175 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 1732.5 

Relative permittivity (real part) 39.81 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

19.20 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.39 

Variation (%) 1.35 

ConvF: 4.75 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 

Maximum location: X=-57.00, Y=-56.00 

 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.208147 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.348361 
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 Plot 15: LTE Band4, 20MHz, Back Upward(Body-worn, hotspot), Mid 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 09/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 13 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Back 

Band LTE Band 4 

Channels 20175 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 1732.5 

Relative permittivity (real part) 53.24 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

15.10 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.51 

Variation (%) -4.55 

ConvF: 4.96 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=24.00, Y=13.00 

SAR Peak: 1.70 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.591114 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 1.062150 
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 Plot 16: LTE Band7, 20MHz, Right Cheek, Mid 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 11/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 13 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Right head 

Band Cheek 

Channels 21100 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 2535 

Relative permittivity (real part) 38.89 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

13.15 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.94 

Variation (%)  -2.01  

ConvF: 5.08 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 

Maximum location: X=-51.00, Y=-49.00 

 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.179218 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.354925 
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 Plot 17: LTE Band7, 20MHz, Back, Middle 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 13/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 15 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Back 

Band LTE Band 7 

Channels 21100 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 2535 

Relative permittivity (real part) 52.38 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

14.88 

Conductivity (S/m) 2.15 

Variation (%) -3.62 

ConvF: 5.22 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=7.00, Y=4.00 

 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.099230 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.198113 
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 Plot 18: LTE Band7, 20MHz, Edge B , Middle 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 13/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 22 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Edge B 

Band LTE Band 7 

Channels 21100 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 2535 

Relative permittivity (real part) 52.41 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

14.88 

Conductivity (S/m) 2.15 

Variation (%) -3.18 

ConvF: 5.22 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=3.00, Y=-53.00 

SAR Peak: 0.41 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.117532 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.226581 

 



4Report No. SET2016-05280 

CCIC-SET/T-I (00)                                                                           Page 93 of 191 

 Plot 19: LTE Band28, 20MHz, Right Cheek, Middle 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 11/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 06 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Right head 

Band Cheek 

Channels 27460 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SN09/13 EP169 

Frequency (MHz) 728 

Relative permittivity (real part) 41.74 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

21.12 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.88 

Variation (%)  -1.32  

ConvF: 5.26 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 

Maximum location: X=-54.00, Y=-38.00 

 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.138970 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.187176 
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 Plot 20: LTE Band28, 20MHz, Back Upward(Body-worn, hotspot), Mid 

Type: Phone measurement   

Date of measurement: 13/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 11 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm  

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Back 

Band LTE Band 28 

Channels 27460 

Signal LTE (Duty cycle: 1:1) 

 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SN09/13 EP169 

Frequency (MHz) 728 

Relative permittivity (real part) 55.03 

Relative permittivity (imaginary 

part) 

23.04 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.95 

Variation (%) -1.65 

ConvF: 5.41 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=29.00, Y=-16.00 

 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.318805 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.413733 
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Plot 21: Wi-Fi 802.11b ,Left Cheek, Middle 

Type: Phone measurement (  11 points in the volume) 

Date of measurement: 11/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 7 minutes 06 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 7x7x8,dx=5mm dy=5mm dz=4mm  

Phantom Left head 

Device Position Cheek 

Band IEEE 802.11b ISM 

Channels 6 

Signal DSSS (Crest factor: 1:1) 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 2437 

Relative permittivity (real part) 39.01 

Relative permittivity (imaginary part) 13.15 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.79 

Variation (%) -2.59 

ConvF: 4.93 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-39.00, Y=-18.00 

SAR Peak: 1.52 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.320732 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.768433 
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  Plot 22:Wi-Fi 802.11b , Back Upward(Body-worn, hotspot), Mid 

 

Type: Phone measurement  

Date of measurement: 13/04/2016 

Measurement duration: 07 minutes 25 seconds 

Mobile Phone IMEI number: -- 

A. Experimental conditions. 

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm 

ZoomScan 7x7x8,dx=5mm dy=5mm dz=4mm 

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Back 

Band IEEE 802.11b 

Channels 6 

Signal DSSS (Crest factor: 1:1) 

B. SAR Measurement Results 

E-Field Probe SATIMO SN_04/13_EP166 

Frequency (MHz) 2437 

Relative permittivity (real part) 52.56 

Relative permittivity (imaginary part) 14.25 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.94 

Variation (%) -0.47 

 
ConvF: 5.09 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 

Maximum location: X=14.00, Y=14.00 

SAR Peak: 0.40 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.109443 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.203706 
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ANNEX D 

of 

CCIC-SET 

  

CONFORMANCE TEST REPORT FOR 

HUMAN EXPOSURE TO ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS 

 

SET2016-05280 

  

 

LTE/WCDMA/GSM Multi-Mode Digital Mobile Phone 

Type Name:  ZTE BLADE A110; ZTE Blade A110; BLADE A110; Blade A110; 

Orange Moka; Moka 

  

Hardware Version： MBV1.0 

Software Version： OPS_AU_S_P635A60V1.0.0B03 

  

Calibration Certificate of Probe and Dipoles 

  

This Annex consists of 95 pages 

Date of Report：2016-04-15 
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 Probe Calibration Certificate 
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 SID750 Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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SID835 Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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 SID1800 Dipole Calibration Certificate  
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